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Execution Version

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL, dated as
of September 19, 2022 (this “Release™), is made by TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as
the Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, the “Agent”) in favor of Keeco, LLC, a California
limited liability company (the “Assignor”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Agent are parties to that certain Term Loan and Security
Agreement, dated as of September 19, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented,
modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”) pursuant to which the Assignor,
to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit
Agreement), assigned to the Agent and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined
in the Credit Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to
and under the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below)), including without
limitation the Patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Assignor executed the Patent Security
Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2019 (the “Patent Security Agreement”) and recorded with the U.S.
Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 48692/0018; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested and the Agent has agreed to terminate and release
the entirety of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Agent hereby DISCHARGES,
TERMINATES, CANCELS and RELEASES fully, without recourse, representation or warranty of any
kind, all of its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the Patents set forth in
Schedule I attached hereto, and agrees that any right, title or interest of the Agent in the Collateral shall
hereby cease and become void. The undersigned hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns to the
Assignor, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, any and all right, title or interest that
Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Collateral under the Credit Agreement and the Patent Security
Agreement.

Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings
ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further
documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security
interest contemplated hereby. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and
Trademark Office record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and
delivered as of the date first written above.

TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC,
as Agent

e

7 &
By: _{lrahns Sfbgeetr
Name: Suzasthe Grosso
Title:  Managing Director
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SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

United States

(ESPACIO)

13/606,983

USA

FILED

COMFORTER
WITH
REMOVABLE
DECORATIVE
PANEL
(DESIGN)

29/329,274

12/11/2008

D629242
S

12/21/2010

12/21/2024

USA

FILED

KEECO,
LLC

COMFORTER
WITH
REMOVABLE
DECORATIVE
PANEL
(DIVISIONAL
APPLICATION)

29/381,230

12/16/2010

D637,857

5/17/2011

5/17/2025

USA

FILED

KEECO,
LLC

DISPLAY
CONTAINER /
DOUBLE
STACK
CARTON

29/519,597

3/6/2015

D818814

5/29/2018

5/29/2032

USA

FILED

KEECO,
LLC

FLEXIBLE
BAND FOR
RETAINING
FOLDED
BEDDING
ARTICLES

29/369515

9/8/2010

D654955

2/28/2012

2/28/2026

USA

FILED

KEECO,
LLC

FLEXIBLE
CARRY AND
DISPLAY BAG

29/527,709

5/21/2015

D764790

8/30/2016

8/30/2031

USA

FILED

KEECO,
LLC

FLEXIBLE
STORAGE
CONTAINER
FOR
MATTRESS
PADS

29/367,266

8/5/2010

D655,085

3/6/2012

3/6/2026

CANADA

FILED

KEECO,
LLC

FLEXIBLE
STORAGE
CONTAINER
FOR
MATTRESS
PADS -
CANADA

9070-
32DS.CA

10/7/2010

137,458

9/22/2011

9/22/2021

USA

FILED

KEECO,
LLC

STORAGE
PANEL
(CLIPITS)

29/359977

4/19/2010

D619834

7/20/2010

7/20/2024

USA

PENDING

KEECO,
LLC

BED PILLOW
PACKAGING

29/621,787

10/11/2017

DOCID - 31542681.3
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