PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7551505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME NO. 48692/0018

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC	09/19/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KEECO, LLC	
Street Address:	26460 CORPORATE AVE., SUITE 250	
City:	HAYWARD	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94545	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8856983
Patent Number:	D629242
Patent Number:	D637857
Patent Number:	D818814
Patent Number:	D654955
Patent Number:	D764790
Patent Number:	D655085
Patent Number:	D619834
Application Number:	29621787

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

Email: ypan@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: MARK KATZ

Address Line 1: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
Address Line 2: ELEVEN TIMES SQUARE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	47245-020
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK KATZ

SIGNATURE:	/Mark Katz/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2022			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=TCW - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral Executed#page1.tif				
source=TCW - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral Executed#page2.tif				
source=TCW - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral Executed#page3.tif				
source=TCW - Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral Executed#page4.tif				

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL**, dated as of September 19, 2022 (this "Release"), is made by TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as the Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of Keeco, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Agent are parties to that certain Term Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of September 19, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignor, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Credit Agreement), assigned to the Agent and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below)), including without limitation the Patents set forth on Schedule I attached hereto;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Assignor executed the Patent Security Agreement, dated as of March 15, 2019 (the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 2019 at Reel/Frame No. 48692/0018; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has requested and the Agent has agreed to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Agent hereby DISCHARGES, TERMINATES, CANCELS and RELEASES fully, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, all of its security interest in the Collateral, including without limitation the Patents set forth in Schedule I attached hereto, and agrees that any right, title or interest of the Agent in the Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. The undersigned hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns to the Assignor, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, any and all right, title or interest that Agent may have obtained in, to and under the Collateral under the Credit Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.

Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.

The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby. The Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office record this Release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, as Agent

Name: Suzanne Grosso

Title: Managing Director

REEL: 061503 FRAME: 0853

SCHEDULE I to to RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

[See attached]

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

United States

COUNTRY	STATUS	OWNER	THELE	APP. NO.	APP.	PATENT	PATENT	EXPIRATION
					DATE	NO.	DATE	DATE
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	ADJUSTABLE BED (ESPACIO)	13/606,983	9/7/2012	8856983	10/14/2014	9/7/2032
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	COMFORTER WITH REMOVABLE DECORATIVE PANEL (DESIGN)	29/329,274	12/11/2008	D629242 S	12/21/2010	12/21/2024
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	COMFORTER WITH REMOVABLE DECORATIVE PANEL (DIVISIONAL APPLICATION)	29/381,230	12/16/2010	D637,857	5/17/2011	5/17/2025
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	DISPLAY CONTAINER / DOUBLE STACK CARTON	29/519,597	3/6/2015	D818814	5/29/2018	5/29/2032
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	FLEXIBLE BAND FOR RETAINING FOLDED BEDDING ARTICLES	29/369515	9/8/2010	D654955	2/28/2012	2/28/2026
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	FLEXIBLE CARRY AND DISPLAY BAG	29/527,709	5/21/2015	D764790	8/30/2016	8/30/2031
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	FLEXIBLE STORAGE CONTAINER FOR MATTRESS PADS	29/367,266	8/5/2010	D655,085	3/6/2012	3/6/2026
CANADA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	FLEXIBLE STORAGE CONTAINER FOR MATTRESS PADS - CANADA	9070- 32DS.CA	10/7/2010	137,458	9/22/2011	9/22/2021
USA	FILED	KEECO, LLC	STORAGE PANEL (CLIPITS)	29/359977	4/19/2010	D619834	7/20/2010	7/20/2024
USA	PENDING	KEECO, LLC	BED PILLOW PACKAGING	29/621,787	10/11/2017	-	-	-

DOC ID - 31542681.3

RECORDED: 09/21/2022